MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

Selected Proclamations

bу

Governor Clinton A. Clauson

STATE OF MAINE

PROCLAMATION BY THE GOVERNOR

AN ACT to Authorize the Construction of a Bridge Across the Passagassawaukeag River.

WHEREAS, the Ninety-ninth Legislature of the State of Maine by an act entitled, "AN ACT to Authorize the Construction of a Bridge Across the Passagassawaukeag River," passed by a concurrent vote of both branches and approved April 29, 1959, which said act is known and identified as Chapter 126 of the Private and Special Laws of 1959, enacted said measure expressly conditioned upon the people's ratification by a referendum vote, at the next general or special state-wide election, and

WHEREAS, such an election was duly called and held on the second Monday of October, 1959 as provided by law, and

WHEREAS, it appears by the return of votes given in by the electors of the various cities, towns and plantations voting upon said act, upon the twelfth day of October, 1959 that a majority of said votes were in favor of this act becoming a law, namely: 36,662 for, and 13,471 opposed;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Clinton A. Clauson, Governor of the State of Maine, in pursuance of the provisions of the Constitution of said State in such case provided declare said measure adopted, to take effect and become a law thirty days from the date of this proclamation.

Given at the office of the Governor at Augusta and sealed with the Great Seal of the State of Maine, this twenty-eighth day of October, in the year of our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty-nine, and of the Independence of the United States of America, the One Hundred and Eighty-fourth.

CLINTON A. CLAUSON,

Governor

By the Governor:

PAUL A. MacDONALD,
Deputy Secretary of State

STATE OF MAINE

PROCLAMATION BY THE GOVERNOR

AN ACT to Authorize General Fund Bond Issue in Amount of Three Million Nine Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and to Appropriate Moneys for Capital Improvements, Construction, Repairs, Equipment, Supplies and Furnishings for Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1960 and June 30, 1961.

WHEREAS, the Ninety-ninth Legislature of the State of Maine by an act entitled, "AN ACT to Authorize General Fund Bond Issue in Amount of Three

Million Nine Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and to Appropriate Moneys for Capital Improvements, Construction, Repairs, Equipment, Supplies and Furnishings for Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1960 and June 30, 1961," passed by a concurrent vote of both branches and approved June 13, 1959, which said act is known and identified as Chapter 175 of the Private and Special Laws of 1959, enacted said measure expressly conditioned upon the people's ratification by a referendum vote, at the next general or special state-wide election, and

WHEREAS, such an election was duly called and held on the second Monday of October, 1959 as provided by law, and

WHEREAS, it appears by the return of votes given in by the electors of the various cities, towns and plantations voting upon said act, upon the twelfth day of October, 1959 that a majority of said votes were in favor of this act becoming a law, namely: 39,367 for, and 11,660 opposed;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Clinton A. Clauson, Governor of the State of Maine, in pursuance of the provisions of the Constitution of said State in such case provided declare said measure adopted, to take effect and become a law thirty days from the date of this proclamation.

Given at the office of the Governor at Augusta and sealed with the Great Seal of the State of Maine, this twenty-eighth day of October, in the year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty-nine, and of the Independence of the United States of America, the One Hundred and Eighty-fourth.

CLINTON A. CLAUSON,
Governor

By the Governor:

PAUL A. MacDONALD,
Deputy Secretary of State

STATE OF MAINE

PROCLAMATION BY THE GOVERNOR

AN ACT to Authorize the Issuance of Bonds in the Amount of Thirteen Million Dollars on Behalf of the State of Maine for the Purpose of Building State Highways.

WHEREAS, the Ninety-ninth Legislature of the State of Maine by an act entitled, "AN ACT to Authorize the Issuance of Bonds in the Amount of Thirteen Million Dollars on Behalf of the State of Maine for the Purpose of Building State Highways," passed by a concurrent vote of both branches and approved April 29, 1959, which said act is known and identified as Chapter 129

of the Private and Special Laws of 1959, enacted said measure expressly conditioned upon the people's ratification by a referendum vote, at the next general or special state-wide election, and

WHEREAS, such an election was duly called and held on the second Monday of October, 1959 as provided by law, and

WHEREAS, it appears by the return of votes given in by the electors of the various cities, towns and plantations voting upon said act, upon the twelfth day of October, 1959 that a majority of said votes were in favor of this act becoming a law, namely: 39,305 for, and 11,398 opposed;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Clinton A. Clauson, Governor of the State of Maine, in pursuance of the provisions of the Constitution of said State in such case provided declare said measure adopted, to take effect and become a law thirty days from the date of this proclamation.

Given at the office of the Governor at Augusta and sealed with the Great Seal of the State of Maine, this twenty-eighth day of October, in the year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty-nine, and of the Independence of the United States of America, the One Hundred and Eighty-fourth.

CLINTON A. CLAUSON,
Governor

By the Governor:

PAUL A. MacDONALD, Deputy Secretary of State

STATE OF MAINE

PROCLAMATION BY THE GOVERNOR

AN ACT to Authorize the Construction of Housing for the University of Maine and the Issuance of not Exceeding \$10,000,000 Bonds of the State of Maine for the Financing Thereof.

WHEREAS, the Ninety-ninth Legislature of the State of Maine by an act entitled, "AN ACT to Authorize the Construction of Housing for the University of Maine and the Issuance of not Exceeding \$10,000,000 Bonds of the State of Maine for the Financing Thereof," passed by a concurrent vote of both branches and approved June 13, 1959, which said act is known and identified as Chapter 174 of the Private and Special Laws of 1959, enacted said measure expressly conditioned upon the people's ratification by a referendum vote, at the next general or special state-wide election, and

WHEREAS, such an election was duly called and held on the second Monday of October, 1959 as provided by law, and

WHEREAS, it appears by the return of votes given in by the electors of the various cities, towns and plantations voting upon said act, upon the twelfth day of October, 1959 that a majority of said votes were in favor of this act becoming a law, namely: 42,133 for, and 9,560 opposed;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Clinton A. Clauson, Governor of the State of Maine, in pursuance of the provisions of the Constitution of said State in such case provided declare said measure adopted, to take effect and become a law thirty days from the date of this proclamation.

Given at the office of the Governor at Augusta and sealed with the Great Seal of the State of Maine, this twenty-eighth day of October, in the year of Our Lord One Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty-nine, and of the Independence of the United States of America, the One Hundred and Eighty-fourth.

CLINTON A. CLAUSON,
Governor

By the Governor:

PAUL A. MacDONALD,
Deputy Secretary of State